

NO. 34638-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

JULIAN MIGUEL JUAREZ,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii-iv

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

    A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 10

Response to issue 1 – Juarez’s conviction for count 1 assault in violation of a protection order was not based on the second degree assault as alleged in count 3..... 10

Response to issue 2 – Trial counsel was not ineffective for not requesting a lesser included jury instruction for count 3 ..... 15

Response to issue 3 – Conviction for both count 1 and count 2 did not violate double jeopardy..... 21

Response to issue 4 – The trial court did not err when it determined that counts 1 and 2 were not the same criminal conduct ..... 26

Response to issue 5 - Imposition of aggravator counts 1 and 2..... 28

Response to issue 6 - Community Custody, counts 1 and 2 ..... 30

Response to issue 7 - Costs of medical care while incarcerated..... 31

Response to issue 8 - Appellate costs ..... 31

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 32

APPENDIX A ..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932)..... 22

Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc., 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)..... 11, 15

City of Seattle v. Lewis, 70 Wn.App. 715, 855 P.2d 327 (1993) (noting that a defense must be raised at trial in order to be reviewable), review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994) ..... 11, 15

Garza-Villarreal, 123 Wash.2d at 46, 864 P.2d 1378 ..... 28

In re Fletcher, 113 Wn.2d 42, 776 P.2d 114 (1989) ..... 25

In the Pers. Restraint of Orange, 152 Wash.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)22

Maxfield, 125 Wash.2d at 402, 886 P.2d 123..... 28

Porter, 133 Wash.2d at 181, 942 P.2d 974..... 28

Smith v. Shannon, 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983) ..... 11, 15

State v. Aldana Graciano, 176 Wn.2d 531, 295 P.3d 219 (2013)..... 26, 27

State v. Barbee, 187 Wn.2d 375, 386 P.3d 729 (2017)..... 28

State v. Berlin. 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)..... 19

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn. App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) ..... 20

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 21

State v. Davis, 53 Wn. App. 306, 766 P.2d 1120 (1989)..... 30

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 20

State v. Drummer, 54 Wn. App. 751, 775 P.2d 981 (1989) ..... 30

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150(2000)..... 20

State v. Fisher, 108 Wn.2d 419, 430 n.7, 739 P.2d 683 (1987)..... 30

State v. Gatlin, 158 Wn.App. 126, 241 P.3d 443, (2010)..... 22

<u>State v. Grier</u> , 150 Wn.App. 619, 208 P.3d 1221 (2009), review granted, 167 Wn.2d 1017, 224 P.3d 773 (2010).....	18
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	15
<u>State v. Hassan</u> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009) .....	16, 17, 19
<u>State v. Hood</u> , 196 Wn.App. 127, 382 P.3d 710 (2016).....	26
<u>State v. Kirkpatrick</u> , 160 Wn.2d 873, n.10, 161 P.3d 990 (2007) .....	12
<u>State v. Kroll</u> , 87 Wn.2d 829, 558 P.2d 173 (1976) .....	15
<u>State v. Linton</u> , 156 Wash.2d 777, 132 P.3d 127 (2006).....	22
<u>State v. Mullins</u> , 158 Wn.App. 360, 241 P.3d 456 (2010) .....	18
<u>State v. Pepoon</u> , 62 Wash. 635, 114 P. 449 (1911).....	14
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 69 Wn. App. 133, 847 P.2d 532 (1993) .....	29
<u>State v. Pittman</u> , 134 Wn.App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006) .....	16, 18
<u>State v. Reiff</u> , 14 Wash. 664, 45 P. 318 (1896) (quoting <u>Morey v.</u> <u>Commonwealth</u> , 108 Mass. 433, (1871)).....	22
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	20
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (quoting RAP 14.2), review denied 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016).....	31
<u>State v. Tunell</u> , 51 Wn. App. 274, 753 P.2d 543 (1988).....	30
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010).....	21
<u>State v. Vladovic</u> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983) .....	25
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 125 Wn.App. 243, 104 P.3d 670 (2004).....	18
<u>State v. Workman</u> . 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	19

**Other Authorities**

284 U.S. at 304, 52 S.Ct. 180.....	22
U.S. CONST. amend. V; CONST. art. I, § 9.....	22

**Rules**

RAP 2.5.....	15
RAP 2.5(a) .....	11, 12, 15
RCW 26.50.110(4) and (1) and 10.99.020.....	23

RCW 26.52.020 .....	24
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(h)(ii) .....	23
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) .....	26
